



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Application Not for an Increase in Rates Pursuant to Section 4904:18 Revised Code

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval to Change Various Open Access Distribution Tariffs. 2004 MAR 24 N. WOCKETING DIV

Case No. 04-389 -EL-ATA

		•
1.	APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY PROPOSES: (Check	applicable proposals)
	New ServiceX_	Change in Rule or Regulation
	New Classification	Reduction in Rates
	Change in Classification	Correction of Error
	Other, not involving increase in rates	
	Various related and unrelated textual revision, wi	thout change in intent
2.	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	•
	Ohio Power Company is requesting authority to revise the Tariffs in order to be in compliance with the Commission the priority of the application of partial payments.	
3.	TARIFFS AFFECTED: (If more than 2, use additional si	heets)
	P.U.C.O. NO. 17	-
	<u>Tariff Title</u>	
	OPEN ACCESS DISTRIBUTION TARIFFS	
	Sheet No. 3-35D	
	Sheet Nos: 10-2D, 20-2D, 21-2D, 23-2D, 24-2D, 27-3D,	

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business rechnician ______ Date Processed 3/24/04

40-3D, 41-3D, 42-2D, 43-2D, and 44-2D.

4.	Attache	hereto and made a part hereof are: (Check applicable Exhibits)			
	<u>X</u>	exhibit A - existing schedule sheets (to be superseded) if applicable			
	<u>X</u>	Exhibit B - proposed schedule sheets			
		ixhibit C-1 a) if new service is proposed, describe:			
		if new equipment is involved, describe (preferably with a picture, brochure, et and where appropriate, a statement distinguishing proposed service from exi- services;			
-		c) If proposal results from customer requests, so state, giving if available, the number and type of customers requesting proposed service.			
	X	Exhibit C-2 - if a change of classification, rule or regulation is proposed, a statement explaining reason for change			
		Exhibit C-3 - statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in Exhibits C-C-2	1 or		
5.	This ap	This application will not result in an increase in any rate, joint rate, toll, classification, charge or ental.			
6 .	Applicant respectfully requests the Commission to permit the filing of the proposed schedule sheets, to become effective on the date, subsequent to filing, to be shown on the proposed schedule sheets which will be filed with the Commission; and to be in the form of the schedule sheets in Exhibit B, modified by any further revisions that have become effective prior to the effective date of the proposed schedule sheets.				
	·	Marvin I. Resnik American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza Columbus, Ohio 43215 614-716-1606	 on		

Counsel for Ohio Power Company

EXHIBIT A

SUPPLIER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

19. DEPOSITS

Security for the payment of bills for service from a CRES Provider will be governed, as specified in Chapter 4901:1-21-07 of the Ohio Administrative Code, which is herein incorporated by reference as it is from time to time amended.

20. PAYMENTS

Partial payment from a customer shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's total bill in the following order:: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.

21. COMPANY'S LIABILITY

In addition to the Company's liability as set forth in the Company's Terms and Conditions of Open Access Distribution Service, the following shall apply. The Company shall use reasonable diligence in delivering regular and uninterrupted supply of energy to the customer, but does not guarantee continuous, regular and uninterrupted service. The Company may, without liability, interrupt or limit the supply of service for the purpose of making repairs, changes, or improvements in any part of its system for the general good of the service or the safety of the public or for the purpose of preventing or limiting any actual or threatened instability or disturbance of the system. The Company is also not liable for any damages due to accident, strike, storm, riot, fire, flood, legal process, state or municipal interference, or any other cause beyond the Company's control. The Company shall not be liable for damages in case such service should be interrupted or fail by reason of failure of the customer's CRES Provider to provide appropriate energy to the Company for delivery to the customer. The Company shall not be liable for any damages, financial or otherwise, to any of the customer's CSPs resulting from an interruption of service.

Meters shall be provided and maintained by the Company unless the customer selects a MSP to provide metering services. Unless otherwise specified, such meters shall be and remain the property of the Company.

22. COMPETITIVE SERVICE PROVIDER'S LIABILITY

In the event of loss or injury to the Company's property through misuse by, or negligence of, the CRES Provider, MSP, MDMA or BA, or the CSP's agents and employees, the CSP shall be obligated and shall pay to the Company the full cost of repairing or replacing such property.

Unless authorized by the Company to do so, a CSP and its agents and employees shall not tamper with, interfere with or break the seals of meters or other equipment of the Company installed on the customer's premises, and, under any circumstances, the CSP assumes all liability for the consequences thereof. The CSP agrees that no one, except agents and employees of the Company, shall be allowed to make any internal or external adjustments to any meter or other piece of apparatus which belongs to the Company.

(Continued on Sheet No. 3-36D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001

Original Sheet No. 10-2D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - RS (Open Access Distribution - Residential Service)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

- 2) An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- 3) A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Payment

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 15 days after the mailing of the bill.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument, as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service, will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Applicable Riders

Monthly charges computed under this schedule shall be adjusted in accordance with the following applicable Riders:

Title	Sheet No.
OAD - Universal Service Fund Rider	60-1D
OAD - Energy Efficiency Fund Rider	61-1D
OAD - KWH Tax Rider	62-1D
OAD - Gross Receipts Tax Credit Rider	63-1D
OAD - Municipal Income Tax Rider	65-1D
OAD - Franchise Tax Rider	66-1D
OAD - Regulatory Asset Charge Rider	67-1D
OAD - Residential Shopping Incentive Credit Rider	68-1D

(Continued on Sheet No. 10-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - GS-1 (Open Access Distribution - General Service - Non-Demand Metered)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Delayed Payment Charge

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing of the bill. On all accounts not so paid, an additional charge of five percent (5%) of the unpaid balance will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument, as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service, will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Optional Unmetered Service Provision (Schedule Code 831)

Available to customers who qualify for Schedule OAD-GS-1 and use the Company's distribution service for commercial purposes consisting of small fixed electric loads such as traffic signals and signboards which can be served by a standard service drop from the Company's existing secondary distribution system. This service will be offered at the option of the Company.

Each separate service delivery point shall be considered a contract location and shall be separately billed under the service contract.

The customer shall furnish switching equipment satisfactory to the Company. The customer shall notify the Company in advance of every change in connected load, and the Company reserves the right to inspect the customer's equipment at any time to verify the actual load. In the event of the customer's failure to notify the Company of an increase in load, the Company reserves the right to refuse to serve the contract location thereafter under this provision, and shall be entitled to bill the customer retroactively on the basis of the increased load for the full period such load was connected plus three months.

(Continued on Sheet No. 20-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - GS-2 (Open Access Distribution - General Service - Low Load Factor)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

An alternative provider of metering services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Service Provider (MSP) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MSP shall be responsible for providing, installing and maintaining the billing meter. Such metering must be of a type approved by the Company and must meet the Company's standards for safety, reliability and accuracy. The Company's meter must be removed by qualified personnel and returned to the Company at either the expense of the MSP or the customer. Once the Company's meter has been received and inspected by the Company, then the following credit shall apply:

	Secondary	Primary	Subtransmission	Transmission
Credit (\$/month)	0.94	1.29	1.32	1.32

If the customer has received metering services from a MSP and subsequently elects to have the Company once again provide, install and maintain the metering, then the customer shall pay a one-time charge based on the type of meter required.

- An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Delayed Payment Charge

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing of the bill. On all accounts not so paid, an additional charge of two percent (2%) of the unpaid balance will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.

(Continued on Sheet No. 21-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - GS-3 (Open Access Distribution - General Service - Medium/High Load Factor)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

An alternative provider of metering services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Service Provider (MSP) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MSP shall be responsible for providing, installing and maintaining the billing meter. Such metering must be of a type approved by the Company and must meet the Company's standards for safety, reliability and accuracy. The Company's meter must be removed by qualified personnel and returned to the Company at either the expense of the MSP or the customer. Once the Company's meter has been received and inspected by the Company, then the following credit shall apply:

	Secondary	Primary	Subtransmission	Transmission
Credit (\$/month)	1.10	1.32	1.32	1.33

If the customer has received metering services from an MSP and subsequently elects to have the Company once again provide, install and maintain the metering, then the customer shall pay a one-time charge based on the type of meter required.

- 2) An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Delayed Payment Charge

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing of the bill. On all accounts not so paid, an additional charge of two percent (2%) of the unpaid balance will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.

(Continued on Sheet No. 23-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - GS-4 (Open Access Distribution - General Service - Large)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

An alternative provider of metering services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Service Provider (MSP) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MSP shall be responsible for providing, installing and maintaining the billing meter. Such metering must be of a type approved by the Company and must meet the Company's standards for safety, reliability and accuracy. The Company's meter must be removed by qualified personnel and returned to the Company at either the expense of the MSP or the customer. Once the Company's meter has been received and inspected by the Company, then a credit of \$1.33/month shall apply.

If the customer has received metering services from an MSP and subsequently elects to have the Company once again provide, install and maintain the metering, then the customer shall pay a one-time charge based on the type of meter required.

- 2) An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Delayed Payment Charge

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing of the bill. On accounts not so paid, the customer shall pay the Company interest on the unpaid amount at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum from the due date to the date of payment of said bills.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.

(Continued on Sheet No. 24-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001 Issued by

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - SBS (Open Access Distribution - Standby Service)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

If the customer has received metering services from an MSP and subsequently elects to have the Company once again provide, install and maintain the metering, then the customer shall pay a one-time charge based on the type of meter required.

- An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Delayed Payment Charge

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing of the bill. On accounts not so paid, an additional charge of five percent (5%) of the unpaid balance will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

(Continued on Sheet No. 27-4D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001 Issued by

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - OL (Open Access Distribution - Outdoor Lighting Service)

Billing Options (cont'd)

A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

<u>Payment</u>

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 15 days after the mailing of the bill.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Applicable Riders

Monthly charges computed under this schedule shall be adjusted in accordance with the following applicable Riders:

Title	Sheet No.
OAD - Universal Service Fund Rider	60-1D
OAD - Energy Efficiency Fund Rider	61-1D
OAD - KWH Tax Rider	62-1D
OAD - Gross Receipts Tax Credit Rider	63-1D
OAD - Municipal Income Tax Rider	65-1D
OAD - Franchise Tax Rider	66-1D
OAD - Regulatory Asset Charge Rider	67-1D

(Continued on Sheet No. 40-4D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - SL (Open Access Distribution - Street Lighting Service)

Payment

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company on or before the 15th day of the month succeeding that in which the service is rendered. On accounts not paid within 30 days of the mailing date of the bill, an additional charge of five percent (5%) of the total amount billed will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Lamp Outages

For all outages which shall be reported daily in writing to the Company by a proper representative of the customer, the customer may deduct from the total monthly amount under this schedule which would have been paid for any lamp had no outage occurred, a sum bearing the ratio to such total as the period of the outage bears to the total time the lamps should have been lighted in any month; provided however, that should the lighting of any lamp or lamps be stopped by burnouts, vandalism or unavoidable accident, the Company shall be allowed 24 hours after the notice of the outage, Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays excluded, in which to again light such lamp or lamps without being liable to deduction as above provided.

Relocation and Removal of Lamps

Lamps may be relocated or removed when requested in writing by a proper representative of the customer, subject, however to the following conditions:

Lamps will be relocated upon payment by the customer of the estimated cost of doing the work.

Lamps will be removed upon payment by the customer of the estimated cost of doing the work plus the undepreciated investment less salvage value of the lamps removed.

Upon completion of the work, billing for relocation or removal of lamps will be adjusted to reflect actual costs.

The Company will remove or relocate lamps as rapidly as labor conditions will permit.

(Continued on Sheet No. 41-4D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - EHG (Open Access Distribution - Electric Heating General)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

If the customer has received metering services from a MSP and subsequently elects to have the Company once again provide, install and maintain the metering, then the customer shall pay a one-time charge based on the type of meter required.

- 2) An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- 3) A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

<u>Payment</u>

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic
 payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing
 of the bill. On accounts not so paid, an additional charge of five percent (5%) of the unpaid
 balance will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

(Continued on Sheet No. 42-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001 Issued by

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - EHS (Open Access Distribution - Electric Heating Schools)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

<u>Payment</u>

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 15 days after the mailing of the bill.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Applicable Riders

Monthly charges computed under this schedule shall be adjusted in accordance with the following applicable Riders:

Title	Sheet No.
OAD - Universal Service Fund Rider	60-1D
OAD - Energy Efficiency Fund Rider	61-1D
OAD - KWH Tax Rider	62-1D
OAD - Gross Receipts Tax Credit Rider	63-1D
OAD - Municipal Income Tax Rider	65-1D
OAD - Franchise Tax Rider	66-1D
OAD - Regulatory Asset Charge Rider	67-1D

(Continued on Sheet No. 43-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001 Issued by

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OAD - SS (Open Access Distribution - School Service)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

- 2) An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Payment

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 15 days after the mailing of the bill.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) prior distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (c) prior CRES Provider charges, (d) current CRES Provider charges, and (e) other prior and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Applicable Riders

Monthly charges computed under this schedule shall be adjusted in accordance with the following applicable Riders:

Title	Sheet No.
OAD - Universal Service Fund Rider	60-1D
OAD - Energy Efficiency Fund Rider	61-1D
OAD - KWH Tax Rider	62-1D
OAD - Gross Receipts Tax Credit Rider	63-1D
OAD - Municipal Income Tax Rider	65-1D
OAD - Franchise Tax Rider	66-1D
OAD - Regulatory Asset Charge Rider	67-1D

(Continued on Sheet No. 44-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 99-1730-EL-ETP dated September 28, 2000

Issued: December 15, 2000

Effective: January 1, 2001

1st Revised Sheet No. 3-35D Cancels Original Sheet No. 3-35D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

SUPPLIER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

EXHIBIT B

19. DEPOSITS

Security for the payment of bills for service from a CRES Provider will be governed, as specified in Chapter 4901:1-21-07 of the Ohio Administrative Code, which is herein incorporated by reference as it is from time to time amended.

PAYMENTS

Partial payment from a customer shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's total bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.

21. COMPANY'S LIABILITY

In addition to the Company's liability as set forth in the Company's Terms and Conditions of Open Access Distribution Service, the following shall apply. The Company shall use reasonable diligence in delivering regular and uninterrupted supply of energy to the customer, but does not guarantee continuous, regular and uninterrupted service. The Company may, without liability, interrupt or limit the supply of service for the purpose of making repairs, changes, or improvements in any part of its system for the general good of the service or the safety of the public or for the purpose of preventing or limiting any actual or threatened instability or disturbance of the system. The Company is also not liable for any damages due to accident, strike, storm, riot, fire, flood, legal process, state or municipal interference, or any other cause beyond the Company's control. The Company shall not be liable for damages in case such service should be interrupted or fail by reason of failure of the customer's CRES Provider to provide appropriate energy to the Company for delivery to the customer. The Company shall not be liable for any damages, financial or otherwise, to any of the customer's CSPs resulting from an interruption of service.

Meters shall be provided and maintained by the Company unless the customer selects a MSP to provide metering services. Unless otherwise specified, such meters shall be and remain the property of the Company.

22. COMPETITIVE SERVICE PROVIDER'S LIABILITY

In the event of loss or injury to the Company's property through misuse by, or negligence of, the CRES Provider, MSP, MDMA or BA, or the CSP's agents and employees, the CSP shall be obligated and shall pay to the Company the full cost of repairing or replacing such property.

Unless authorized by the Company to do so, a CSP and its agents and employees shall not tamper with, interfere with or break the seals of meters or other equipment of the Company installed on the customer's premises, and, under any circumstances, the CSP assumes all liability for the consequences thereof. The CSP agrees that no one, except agents and employees of the Company, shall be allowed to make any internal or external adjustments to any meter or other piece of apparatus which belongs to the Company.

(Continued on Sheet No. 3-36D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

OHIO POWER COMPANY

1st Revised Sheet No. 10-2D Cancels Original Sheet No. 10-2D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

SCHEDULE OAD - RS (Open Access Distribution - Residential Service)

EXHIBIT B

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

- An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Payment

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic
 payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 15 days after the mailing
 of the bill.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument, as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service, will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Applicable Riders

Monthly charges computed under this schedule shall be adjusted in accordance with the following applicable Riders:

Title	Sheet No.
OAD – Universal Service Fund Rider	60-1D
OAD – Energy Efficiency Fund Rider	61-1D
OAD – KWH Tax Rider	62-1D
OAD - Gross Receipts Tax Credit Rider	63-1D
OAD - Municipal Income Tax Rider	65-1D
OAD - Franchise Tax Rider	66-1D
OAD – Regulatory Asset Charge Rider	67-1D
OAD - Residential Shopping Incentive Credit Rider	68-1D

(Continued on Sheet No. 10-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

1st Revised Sheet No. 20-2D Cancels Original Sheet No. 20-2D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OAD - GS-1
(Open Access Distribution - General Service - Non-Demand Metered)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Delayed Payment Charge

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing of the bill. On all accounts not so paid, an additional charge of five percent (5%) of the unpaid balance will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument, as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service, will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Optional Unmetered Service Provision (Schedule Code 831)

Available to customers who qualify for Schedule OAD-GS-1 and use the Company's distribution service for commercial purposes consisting of small fixed electric loads such as traffic signals and signboards which can be served by a standard service drop from the Company's existing secondary distribution system. This service will be offered at the option of the Company.

Each separate service delivery point shall be considered a contract location and shall be separately billed under the service contract.

The customer shall furnish switching equipment satisfactory to the Company. The customer shall notify the Company in advance of every change in connected load, and the Company reserves the right to inspect the customer's equipment at any time to verify the actual load. In the event of the customer's failure to notify the Company of an increase in load, the Company reserves the right to refuse to serve the contract location thereafter under this provision, and shall be entitled to bill the customer retroactively on the basis of the increased load for the full period such load was connected plus three months.

(Continued on Sheet No. 20-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

1st Revised Sheet No. 21-2D Cancels Original Sheet No. 21-2D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OAD - GS-2 (Open Access Distribution - General Service - Low Load Factor)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

An alternative provider of metering services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Service Provider (MSP) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MSP shall be responsible for providing, installing and maintaining the billing meter. Such metering must be of a type approved by the Company and must meet the Company's standards for safety, reliability and accuracy. The Company's meter must be removed by qualified personnel and returned to the Company at either the expense of the MSP or the customer. Once the Company's meter has been received and inspected by the Company, then the following credit shall apply:

	Secondary	Primary	Subtransmission	Transmission
Credit (\$/month)	0.94	1.29	1,32	1.32

If the customer has received metering services from a MSP and subsequently elects to have the Company once again provide, install and maintain the metering, then the customer shall pay a one-time charge based on the type of meter required.

- 2) An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Delayed Payment Charge

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing of the bill. On all accounts not so paid, an additional charge of two percent (2%) of the unpaid balance will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.

(Continued on Sheet No. 21-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

OHIO POWER COMPANY

1st Revised Sheet No. 23-2D Cancels Original Sheet No. 23-2D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OAD - GS-3
(Open Access Distribution - General Service - Medium/High Load Factor)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

An alternative provider of metering services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Service Provider (MSP) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MSP shall be responsible for providing, installing and maintaining the billing meter. Such metering must be of a type approved by the Company and must meet the Company's standards for safety, reliability and accuracy. The Company's meter must be removed by qualified personnel and returned to the Company at either the expense of the MSP or the customer. Once the Company's meter has been received and inspected by the Company, then the following credit shall apply:

	Secondary	Primary	Subtransmission	Transmission
Credit (\$/month)	1.10	1.32	1.32	1.33

If the customer has received metering services from an MSP and subsequently elects to have the Company once again provide, install and maintain the metering, then the customer shall pay a one-time charge based on the type of meter required.

- 2) An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Delayed Payment Charge

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing of the bill. On all accounts not so paid, an additional charge of two percent (2%) of the unpaid balance will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.

(Continued on Sheet No. 23-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

OHIO POWER COMPANY

1st Revised Sheet No. 24-2D Cancels Original Sheet No. 24-2D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

SCHEDULE OAD - GS-4 (Open Access Distribution - General Service - Large)

EXHIBIT B

Metering and Billing Options (conf'd)

An alternative provider of metering services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Service Provider (MSP) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MSP shall be responsible for providing, installing and maintaining the billing meter. Such metering must be of a type approved by the Company and must meet the Company's standards for safety, reliability and accuracy. The Company's meter must be removed by qualified personnel and returned to the Company at either the expense of the MSP or the customer. Once the Company's meter has been received and inspected by the Company, then a credit of \$1.33/month shall apply.

If the customer has received metering services from an MSP and subsequently elects to have the Company once again provide, install and maintain the metering, then the customer shall pay a one-time charge based on the type of meter required.

- 2) An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Delayed Payment Charge

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing of the bill. On accounts not so paid, the customer shall pay the Company interest on the unpaid amount at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum from the due date to the date of payment of said bills.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.

(Continued on Sheet No. 24-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

1st Revised Sheet No. 27-3D Cancels Original Sheet No. 27-3D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OAD - SBS (Open Access Distribution - Standby Service)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

If the customer has received metering services from an MSP and subsequently elects to have the Company once again provide, install and maintain the metering, then the customer shall pay a one-time charge based on the type of meter required.

- An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Delayed Payment Charge

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing of the bill. On accounts not so paid, an additional charge of five percent (5%) of the unpaid balance will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

(Continued on Sheet No. 27-4D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

1st Revised Sheet No. 40-3D Cancels Original Sheet No. 40-3D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

SCHEDULE OAD - OL (Open Access Distribution - Outdoor Lighting Service)

EXHIBIT B

Billing Options (cont'd)

A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

<u>Payment</u>

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic
 payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 15 days after the mailing
 of the bill.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Applicable Riders

Monthly charges computed under this schedule shall be adjusted in accordance with the following applicable Riders:

Title	Sheet No.
OAD - Universal Service Fund Rider	60-1D
OAD - Energy Efficiency Fund Rider	61-1D
OAD - KWH Tax Rider	62-1D
OAD - Gross Receipts Tax Credit Rider	63-1D
OAD - Municipal Income Tax Rider	65-1D
OAD - Franchise Tax Rider	66-1D
OAD - Regulatory Asset Charge Rider	67-1D

(Continued on Sheet No. 40-4D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

1st Revised Sheet No. 41-3D Cancels Original Sheet No. 41-3D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OAD - SL (Open Access Distribution - Street Lighting Service)

Payment

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company on or before the 15th day of the month succeeding that in which the service is rendered. On accounts not paid within 30 days of the mailing date of the bill, an additional charge of five percent (5%) of the total amount billed will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Lamp Outages

For all outages which shall be reported daily in writing to the Company by a proper representative of the customer, the customer may deduct from the total monthly amount under this schedule which would have been paid for any lamp had no outage occurred, a sum bearing the ratio to such total as the period of the outage bears to the total time the lamps should have been lighted in any month; provided however, that should the lighting of any lamp or lamps be stopped by burnouts, vandalism or unavoidable accident, the Company shall be allowed 24 hours after the notice of the outage, Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays excluded, in which to again light such lamp or lamps without being liable to deduction as above provided.

Relocation and Removal of Lamps

Lamps may be relocated or removed when requested in writing by a proper representative of the customer, subject, however to the following conditions:

Lamps will be relocated upon payment by the customer of the estimated cost of doing the work.

Lamps will be removed upon payment by the customer of the estimated cost of doing the work plus the undepreciated investment less salvage value of the lamps removed.

Upon completion of the work, billing for relocation or removal of lamps will be adjusted to reflect actual costs.

The Company will remove or relocate lamps as rapidly as labor conditions will permit.

(Continued on Sheet No. 41-4D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

1st Revised Sheet No. 42-2D Cancels Original Sheet No. 42-2D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OAD - EHG
(Open Access Distribution - Electric Heating General)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

If the customer has received metering services from a MSP and subsequently elects to have the Company once again provide, install and maintain the metering, then the customer shall pay a one-time charge based on the type of meter required.

- An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

<u>Payment</u>

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic
 payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 21 days after the mailing
 of the bill. On accounts not so paid, an additional charge of five percent (5%) of the unpaid
 balance will be made.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

(Continued on Sheet No. 42-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

1st Revised Sheet No. 43-2D Cancels Original Sheet No. 43-2D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OAD - EHS
(Open Access Distribution - Electric Heating Schools)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Payment

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 15 days after the mailing of the bill.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Applicable Riders

Monthly charges computed under this schedule shall be adjusted in accordance with the following applicable Riders:

Title	Sheet No.
OAD - Universal Service Fund Rider	60-1D
OAD - Energy Efficiency Fund Rider	61-1D
OAD - KWH Tax Rider	62-1D
OAD - Gross Receipts Tax Credit Rider	63-1D
OAD - Municipal Income Tax Rider	65-1D
OAD - Franchise Tax Rider	66-1D
OAD - Regulatory Asset Charge Rider	67-1D

(Continued on Sheet No. 43-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

1st Revised Sheet No. 44-2D Cancels Original Sheet No. 44-2D

P.U.C.O. NO. 17

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OAD - SS (Open Access Distribution - School Service)

Metering and Billing Options (cont'd)

- An alternative provider of meter data management services must be registered with the Company as a qualified Meter Data Management Agent (MDMA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The MDMA shall be responsible for the collection of metered data and for providing data to the Company and other entities as required for billing purposes.
- A provider of consolidated billing must be registered with the Company as a qualified Billing Agent (BA) as specified in the Company's Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service. The BA shall then provide to the customer a consolidated monthly bill specifying the supplier and charges for generation, transmission, distribution and other services. Unless the customer chooses a BA to provide a consolidated bill, or the customer's CRES Provider has made arrangements with the Company to provide a Company-issued consolidated bill, the Company will provide a separate billing for distribution services under the provisions of this schedule.

Payment

- Bills from the Company are due and payable in full by mail, checkless payment plan, electronic
 payment plan, or at an authorized payment agent of the Company within 15 days after the mailing
 of the bill.
- Should a partial payment be made in lieu of the total payment of the amount owed to the Company, the payment provisions of this schedule shall apply. If a partial payment is made, such partial payment shall be applied to the various portions of the customer's bill in the following order: (a) past due distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, (b) past due CRES Provider charges, (c) current CRES Provider charges, (d) current distribution, Standard Offer Service generation and transmission charges, and (e) other past due and current non-regulated charges.
- 3) If the BA fails to provide payment to the Company by the date of the next monthly bill, the Company will thereafter directly bill the customer for distribution service. In addition, the financial instrument as specified in the Supplier Terms and Conditions of Service will be forfeited to the extent necessary to cover bills due and payable to the Company. Any remaining unpaid amounts and associated fees are the responsibility of the customer.

Applicable Riders

Monthly charges computed under this schedule shall be adjusted in accordance with the following applicable Riders:

Title	Sheet No.
OAD - Universal Service Fund Rider	60-1D
OAD - Energy Efficiency Fund Rider	61-1D
OAD - KWH Tax Rider	62-1D_
OAD - Gross Receipts Tax Credit Rider	63-1D
OAD - Municipal Income Tax Rider	65-1D
OAD - Franchise Tax Rider	66-1D
OAD - Regulatory Asset Charge Rider	67-1D

(Continued on Sheet No. 44-3D)

Filed Pursuant to Order No. 02-564-EL-ORD

Issued:

Effective:

In the Commission's September 26, 2002, Order in Case No. 02-564-EL-ORD, Ohio Power Company was ordered to file applications to amend its tariffs in accordance with the new and amended rules.

New Rule 4901:1-10-33: "Consolidated Billing Requirements," paragraph H, "Partial Payment Priority," reads:

- (1) A customer's partial payment shall be credited in the following order:
 - (a) Billed and past due EDU distribution, standard offer generation, and transmission charges, or if applicable, EDU payment arrangement or past due EDU budget billing;
 - (b) Billed and past due CRES provider charges, or, if applicable, CRES provider payment arrangement or past due CRES provider budget billing;
 - (c) Billed and due current CRES provider charges or current CRES provider budget billing;
 - (d) Billed and due current EDU distribution and transmission charges or current EDU budget billing and,
 - (e) Other past due and current non-regulated charges, excluding CRES charges.

The Company is hereby filing for approval to revise the language in its tariffs to conform to the new language in Rule 4901:1-10-33.